There have been a number of court cases in which the legality of different types of foreign currency loan has

been considered by the Icelandic courts in recent years. See "—Litigation". Although these cases have

clarified the law relating to these loans, there remains uncertainty regarding certain foreign currency linked

loans. Nevertheless, the Bank considers that its portfolio of foreign currency linked loans is fully provisioned

for the most likely outcome.

The table below indicates the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure at 30 September 2015.

The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of  the currency rate against the ISK,

with all other variables held constant, on the income statement (due to the fair value of currency sensitive

non-trading monetary assets and liabilities).  A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction

in income statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase. An equivalent

decrease in each of the below currencies against the ISK would have resulted in an equivalent but opposite

impact (+10% denotes a depreciation of the ISK).

The table assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 As at 30 September 2015

 -10% +10%

 (ISK million)

EUR .....  9 (9)

USD .....  (91) 91

CBP .....  (264) 264

DKK .....  (40) 40

NOK .....  15 (15)

Other .....  (141) 141

Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities decreases as the result of changes in the level of

equity indices and individual stocks. The non-trading equity price risk exposure is mainly due to

restructuring of the Bank's assets i.e. restructuring of troubled companies which the Bank has taken over. For

information on assets seized and held for sale and equity exposures, see Notes 27  and 21 respectively to the

Interim Financial Statements 30 September 2015.

 134

Derivatives

Customers can enter into derivatives contracts with the Bank. The types of derivatives currently offered by